Net Sales 138,930 166,920 216,987 222,930 240,250
YoY Gr. (%) 45.9 20.1 30.0 2.7 7.8
Op. Profits 43,910 52,380 71,234 70,080 73,090
OPM (%) 31.6 31.4 32.8 31.4 30.4
Adjusted Net Profit 38,560 46,590 59,314 59,903 61,606
YoY Gr. (%) 56.7 20.8 27.3 1.0 2.8

Dil. EPS (Rs) 67.3 81.3 103.5 104.5 107.5
ROCE (%) 34.2 33.8 31.1 26.5 23.5
RoE (%) 34.3 33.8 31.1 26.5 23.5
PER (x) 19.3 16.2 12.8 12.7 12.3
EV/Net sales (x) 5.0 4.1 3.0 2.9 2.5
EV/EBDITA (x) 15.9 13.1 9.3 9.1 8.4

RESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCH

0

525

1050

1575

2100

Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09

INFOSYS TECH LTD BSE (Rebased)

Name % holding

Life Insurance Corporation of India 4.3

Oppenheimer Funds Inc 1.8

Government of Singapore 1.5

Abu Dhabi Investment Authority 1.1

ICICI Prudential 1.1

Fidelity Mgmt & Research Company 1.0

41

Revenue / EBIDTA

Source: PINC Research, Company Report

Infosys

RESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCH

shashi.bhusan@pinc.co.in

Margins

Return on Capital Ratios

Source: PINC Research, Company Report

Other Ratios

EPS Sensitivity

Source: PINC Research, Company Reports

Clamp-down on S&M cost

R
ea

liz
at

io
n

G
ro

w
th

   Volume Growth

-5% 0 5% 10%

-10% 69.31 71.37 73.43 75.48

-5% 81.36 84.03 86.70 89.37

0% 93.42 96.70 99.98 103.26

5% 105.47 109.37 113.26 117.15

54
,1

80

57
,8

60

48
,5

40

16
6,

92
0

5.6%5.5%

5.3%

4.7%

-

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

FY08 Q109 Q209 Q309

Sa
les

 (I
NR

 m
n)

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

5.5%

6.0%

Sales Selling & Marketing Ex p (as % of Sales)

13
8,

93
0

16
6,

92
0

21
6,

98
7

22
2,

93
0

24
0,

25
0

31.4%
30.4%

32.8%
31.4%31.6%

0

70,000

140,000

210,000

280,000

FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Re
ve

ne
(IN

R
M

n)

20.0%

24.0%

28.0%

32.0%

36.0%

EB
IT

DA
 M

ar
gin

Rev enue EBITDA Margin

43.0%44.1%
45.8%44.8%46.3%

30.4%31.4%32.8%31.4%31.6%

27.8% 27.9% 27.3% 26.9% 25.6%20%

27%

34%

41%

48%

FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Gross Margin EBITDA Margin Net Income Margin

42shashi.bhusan@pinc.co.in

P/E Band Average PE

12X
16X
20X
24X
28X

Income Statement FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Year Ended March (Figures in Rs mn)

Balance Sheet FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Cash Flow Statement FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Key Ratios FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Infosys

Net sales 1,38,930 1,66,920 2,16,987 2,22,930 2,40,250

Growth (%) 45.9 20.1 30.0 2.7 7.8

Gross profit 64,350 74,850 99,275 98,215 103,373

Other operating charges 20,440 22,470 28,041 28,135 30,283

EBITDA 43,910 52,380 71,234 70,080 73,090

[…]

Tel: +91-22-6618 6332

Initiating Coverage
SELL

CMP : Rs545   TP : Rs460

TOP SHAREHOLDERS
Name % holding

Life Insurance Corporation of India 2.3

HSBC Global Investment Funds 1.1

BSE Sensex : 9,901

RESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCH

0

525

1050

1575

Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09

TCS BSE (Rebased)

KEY FINANCIALS Rs mn

KEY RATIOS

FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E
Net Sales 186,332 228,614 280,047 286,570 306,040
YoY Gr. (%) 40.7 22.7 22.5 2.3 6.8
Op. Profits 46,445 53,651 68,260 60,453 63,268
OPM (%) 24.9 23.5 24.4 21.1 20.7
Adjusted Net Profit 41,315 50,191 52,418 50,460 52,002
YoY Gr. (%) 43.3 21.5 4.4 (3.7) 3.1

Dil. EPS (Rs) 42.2 51.3 53.6 51.6 53.1
ROCE (%) 47.1 40.2 40.9 30.0 26.6
RoE (%) 46.4 40.4 32.6 25.8 22.4
PER (x) 12.8 10.5 10.1 10.5 10.2
EV/Net sales (x) 2.9 2.3 1.9 1.7 1.5
EV/EBDITA (x) 10.5 9.1 7.0 7.3 6.4

44

Revenue / EBIDTA

Source: PINC Research

TCS

RESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCHRESEARCH

shashi.bhusan@pinc.co.in

Margins

Return on Capital Ratios

Source: PINC Research

Other Ratios

EPS Sensitivity

Source: Company Reports, PINC Research

Lowest cash to market cap

R
ea

liz
at

io
n

G
ro

w
th

   Volume Growth

-5% 0 5% 10%

-10% 31.69 33.89 36.10 38.30

-5% 42.23 44.99 47.75 50.52

0% 52.76 52.38 55.70 59.02

5% 55.82 59.71 63.59 67.47

18
6,

33
2

22
8,

61
4

28
0,

04
7

28
6,

57
0

30
6,

04
0

26.9%27.3%

23.7%23.9%

25.6%

0

90,000

180,000

270,000

360,000

FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Re
ve

nu
e

(IN
R

M
n)

20.0%

22.0%

24.0%

26.0%

28.0%

Rev enue EBITDA Margin

Cash (a) Market a/b (%) DSO Recievables/
Capitalizat. (b) Total Assets

Infosys   86,610 770,399.0 11.2% 55.4 17.1%

TCS   21,610 562,554.5 3.8% 77.4 28.6%

Wipro   58,954 370,443.9 15.9% 65.6 17.4%

HCLT   20,265 70,258.0 28.8% 97.3 21.1%

44.12% 44.80% 44.27%
41.13% 40.63%

27.25% 25.57% 26.93%
23.91% 23.75%

17.61% 16.99%18.72%
21.95%22.17%

15%

24%

33%

42%

51%

FY 07 FY 08 FY 09E FY 10E FY 11E

Gross Margin EBIDTA Margin Net Margin

45shashi.bhusan@pinc.co.in

P/E Band Average P/E

10X
14X

18X
22X

26X

Income Statement FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Year Ended March (Figures in Rs mn)

Balance Sheet FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Cash Flow Statement FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

Key Ratios FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E

TCS

Net sales 186,332 228,614 280,047 286,570 306,040

Growth (%) 41 23 22 2 7

Gross profit 82,206 102,420 123,974 117,859 124,350

Other operating charges 31,426 43,958 48,553 49,351 51,668

EBITDA 50,780 58,462 75,421 68,508 72,682

Growth (%) 42 15 29 (9) 6

Depreciation 4,335 4,811 7,160 8,055 9,414